
  1 

 

Agenda 

 
Contact Officer: Michael Flowers, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Tel: 07895 213755 
 

 

E-mail: Michael.Flowers@southandvale.gov.uk 
 
Date: 24th February 2022 
 
Website: http://www.southoxon.gov.uk 
 

 
 

A MEETING OF THE 
 

Community Grants Panel 

 
WILL BE HELD ON MONDAY 7 MARCH 2022  AT 9.30 AM 
 
FIRST FLOOR MEETING SPACE, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, 
OX14 4SB 
 
Members of the Committee: 

George Levy (Chair) 

Kate Gregory 
Victoria Haval 
Kellie Hinton 
 

Lynn Lloyd 
Axel Macdonald 
Jo Robb 
 

Ian Snowdon 
Andrea Warren 
 

Substitutes 

Ken Arlett 
David Bretherton 
Sam Casey-Rerhaye 
Peter Dragonetti 
 

Stefan Gawrysiak 
Lorraine Hillier 
Alexandrine Kantor 
Mocky Khan 
 

Caroline Newton 
Alan Thompson 
David Turner 
Celia Wilson 
 

 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact 
the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 

 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal and Democratic 

 

 

Public Document Pack



  2 

 

 
1 Apologies for absence   

 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and any conflicts of 
interest in respect of items on the agenda for this meeting.    

 
2  Minutes   

 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the Community Grants Panel minutes of the 
meeting held on Wednesday 16 February 2022 (to follow). 
 
3  Declarations of interest   

 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.    
 
4  Urgent business and chairman's announcements   

 
To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent, and to receive any announcements from the chair.   
 
5  Public participation   

 
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have 
registered to speak.   
 
6  South Oxfordshire Revenue Grant Scheme - 2022-2024   

 
To note the recommendations made by panel members for the South Revenue 
Grant Scheme – 2022-2024 (to follow). 

 
7  South Capital Grant Scheme 2021-2022  (Pages 4 - 98) 

 
To review the report and recommendations of scoring made by officers. 

 
 



 
 

South Capital 2021-2022 - officer evaluation report 

Scoring summary 
 

Ref no. Organisation  Scheme  
Scheme 
cost  

Amount 
requested 

Adjusted 
amount 

% of cost 
requested 

Suggested 
score  

SCAP21-22/57 

Crowmarsh 
Parish 
Council 

Improving 
Crowmarsh 
Pavilion 
Facilities 

£148,016 £74,008 

£73,016 
reduced based 
on 
organisation’s  
contribution 

49.33% 28 

SCAP21-22/65 

Watlington 
Parish 
Council 

Multi Use 
Games Area 
(MUGA) 

£227,543 £75,000 
 

32.96% 24 

SCAP21-22/55 

Sonning 
Common 
Parish 
Council 

Lighting the 
MUGA and 
pathway at 
Memorial Park 

£112,732 £56,366 

 

50.00% 22 

SCAP21-22/61 
Millstream 
Day centre 

Benson 
Millstream 
Centre 
Extension and 
Refurbishment 

£124,424 £29,678 

 

23.85% 22 

SCAP21-22/74 
Holton Village 
Hall 

Sound System 
and Hearing 
Loop system 
for Village Hall 

£7,028 £3,000 

 

42.69% 21 

SCAP21-22/82 SOFEA 
Installation of 
training 
kitchen 

£99,661* 
Original total 
project cost 
£111,270 

£24,000 

 

24.08% 20 

SCAP21-22/64 

Wheatley 
Parochial 
Church 
Council 

Revival at St 
Mary's 

£623,160 £75,000 

 

12.04% 19 

SCAP21-22/77 
Chinnor RFC 
- Thame 

Clubhouse 
Extension 

£175,387 £74,887 
 

42.70% 19 P
age 3

A
genda Item

 7



 
 

SCAP21-22/53 

Long 
Wittenham 
Athletic Club 

Pavilion 
Extension 

£72,160 £36,080 
 

50.00% 17 

SCAP21-22/71 

Culham 
Parish 
Council 

Culham 
recreation 
ground 
renewal and 
extension 

£89,408 £44,704 

 

50.00% 17 

SCAP21-22/76 Thame Shed 
The insulation 
of Thame 
Shed 

£7,740 £7,740 
£3,870* applied 
for 100% of 
project cost 

50.00% 16 

SCAP21-22/70 

Woodcote 
Parish 
Council 

New pathway 
on village 
green 

£48,250 £24,125 
 

50.00% 14 

SCAP21-22/75 

Goring & 
Almshouses 
Bowls Club 

Upgrade and 
expansion of 
bowling green 

£24,162 £9,000 
 

37.25% 14 

SCAP21-22/69 

Sonning 
Common and 
District 
Tennis Club 

Tennis court 
resurfacing x 
2 

£31,777 £9,990 

 

31.44% 14 

SCAP21-22/49 

Berinsfield 
Information 
and 
Volunteer 
Centre 

Upgrade 
printer 

£5,885 £5,885 

£2,942.50* 
applied for 
100% of project 
costs 

50.00% 8 

SCAP21-22/52 

Aston 
Rowant 
Parish 
Council 

Parish 
noticeboards 

£6,563 £5,000 

£3,281.50* 
applied for 76% 
of project costs 

50.00% 6 

Officer recommended award levels 
(budget permitting) 
*adjusted figure to fit scheme’s criteria 

 

Total 
Requested 

 
£554,463 

Total 
Requested 
(adjusted) 
£544,940 

 

Total 
Suggested 

 
£320,000 

Budget 
 
 

£320,000 
 
 

 P
age 4

A
genda Item

 7



 
 

Scoring and award matrix for Capital Grant applications 

 
 

SCORE PRIORITY LEVEL  AWARDS (all awards are subject to sufficient budget. Medium priorities will only receive funding if 
there is budget left after all the high priority projects are awarded).  

21-30 
points 

High priority  Award full amount requested - budget permitting  
- Capped at 50 per cent of the cost unless we allow a request for more and they meet the 

criteria for an exception. 

15-20 
points 

Medium priority  Award between 50 and 75 per cent of the amount requested, depending on the score - budget 
permitting 

0-14 points Low priority  No funding awarded 
 

 

CROSS-CUTTING CRITERIA – ALL PROJECTS TO BE SCORED AGAINST THESE 

 
Community need, inclusion, and consultation 
 
Scoring guidance – The council wishes to support projects aimed at improving community well-being and resilience to recover from the 
pandemic as well as providing new activities or facilities. We also wish to prioritise those projects which encourage access for all and help 
meet the council’s equality objectives. To achieve the highest point within each section, we would like to see evidence that stakeholder 
consultation and/or an accessibility audit has been carried out to establish the level of need for the project.  
 
Should there be other similar facilities available in the local area, emphasis should be placed on providing evidence that there is sufficient 
demand within the community to support this work. 
 

Points Criteria to score Project examples 

0 
The project did not involve consultation with stakeholders, 
and no evidence of need, new activities or improvement to 

A decorative village sign that will be mainly used for people 
outside of the community or doesn’t allow any community P

age 5

A
genda Item

 7



 
 

existing activities has been provided activities to take place nor give the community a facility to use. 

1-2 

(1 point) Little additional use/improvement will be gained as 
a result of the project e.g the project replaces existing 
facilities or allows existing activities to continue.  

Or 

The project moderately improves a minor community 
facility or activity.  

 

(2 points) AS ABOVE AND 

Some consultation has taken place. 

 

It replaces furniture in the village hall with like-for-like 
replacements. No consideration has been given to providing more 
accessible furniture (higher chairs with backs and arm rests)  

 

Replacing like-for-like playground equipment without consultation 
for how the space could be improved to enable more users or 
provide more inclusive play equipment. 

 

A decision to undertake the project has been taken at committee 
level with little detail of how existing users or wider community 
have been consulted.  

 

3-4 

(3 points) The project moderately improves or extends a 
substantial community facility or activity.   

or 

The project significantly improves or extends a minor 
community facility or activity.  

or  

The project provi
[...]
detail of any 
existing financial 
commitments that affect 
how much you can 
contribute to this project? 

In addition to salaries and insurance costs, grass cutting and grounds 
maintenance costs £12,000, tree work £3,500 and ongoing maintenance and 
repairs £8,000.  The budget for dog bin emptying is £4,700 and waste collection 
costs £1,000.   Utilities cost £2,400 per year.  There is a budget for servicing and 
inspections which is £3,200.  Purchase and maintenance of sports equipment is 
expected to cost £5,000. On-going maintenance of the playground equipment is 
£4,000 and sundries including audit fees are expected to cost £3,700. 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 

In addition, the Parish Council is committed to £80,000 for a pedestrian crossing in 
The Street, Crowmarsh and £45,000 for traffic calming measures near to the 
church in The Street, based on a recent traffic speed survey. 
 
It is planned to obtain village entrance gates for North Stoke at a cost of £5,000 
and £10,000 for new signage in the parish. 
 
The total cost of projects in hand, other than the pavilion improvements is 
£140,000.  Ongoing costs listed above amount to £64,860. 

  Project theme – outcomes  

What difference will your 
project make in your 
community? 

The project is designed to extend the facilities available to the wider community 
and enable more residents to take part in the opportunities it will provide for social 
and sporting events.  It will encourage the development of new clubs and activities 
to serve the needs of the increasing population in the light of the significant 
housing development taking place locally.  With 500 new houses being built in the 
parish, the population is set to increase by 70.5% and the Parish Council is keen 
to cater for the significant numbers of new residents who will be moving into the 
local area. 
 
This will promote social and physical well-being through the increased use of the 
pavilion and recreation ground as well as the 
[...]
 resurfacing £18,629 (2020) 
SCap18-19\78  - Village Hall Flat Roof Replacement and Insulation £13,444 (2020) 
SEAG\29 - Sonning Common Foodbank Supplies and Running Costs £5,000 (2021) 
 

 
Scoring 

Community need, inclusion and consultation 

The project moderately improves the capacity of Sonning Common's Memorial 
Park by installing lighting for their Multi Use Games Area (MUGA) and 
pathways, enabling the facility to be used by the public and community groups 
in the evening. Substantial consultation has been carried out with villagers via 
focus groups with local organisations and a residents Sporting and Recreation 
Needs survey. It is also included in their neighbourhood plan. 

Score 4/6 

Community benefit 
The addition of lighting will ensure the park and its sporting facilities are 
available for anyone from Sonning Common and surrounding villages to use 
safely in the dark. Sonning Common Parish Council has consulted with 
numerous sports, youth and social clubs to encourage participation in project 
delivery. The project will also benefit a greater number of residents when 
compared to other projects in the same category. 

Score 6/6 

Action on Climate Emergency 

The organisation has implemented multiple or regular minor events, activities or 
services that contribute to the Climate Emergency. The parish council has voted 
to support the Climate and Ecological Emergency Private Members Bill. They 
do not currently have a climate plan or strategy but have formed a working party 
to create one. They have given examples of Climate Emergency related 
activities, including sustainability criteria in tendering for the play area and 
plastic free marketing campaigns. 

Score 4/6 

Financial sustainability 

Sonning Common Parish Council is funding the remaining 50 per cent from their 
own funds which have been secured from parish council funds, CIL and S106 
funds earmarked for Memorial Park. Should they only receive a partial grant 

Score 4/6 

Sonning 
[...]
ber of indirect beneficiaries of all the projects 
submitted for the 2022 funding round. Improvements to the Memorial Park were included in the 2016 
Neighbourhood Plan,  and confirmed by an independent Nortoft ‘Open Space, Sport and Recreation’ 
Report. The organisation explains that other multiuse facilities, which may serve the needs of Sonning 
Common and its rural neighbours, cannot be reached by public transport. 
Internal Consultation  
Leisure: The project should ensure that low cost hire of the MUGA is balanced with also allowing some 
informal community use in the evenings. 

 
Project completion within timeframe  
With no further funding to be secured, the project could begin 2 May 2022 and complete by 17 June 
2022. 
  
DEDUCTIONS, CONCERNS AND OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
The project has scored enough points to be a high priority project, 
therefore officers recommend funding the full grant as requested. 

Total score 22/30 

Recommended 
Grant 

Amount 
to be 

confirmed 
at the 
panel 

meeting 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 

Applicant responses 

Details of the project The development of Memorial Park as a sport and recreation ground came forward 
under the Sonning Common Neighbourhood Plan, which was adopted in 2016. 
This application seeks funding to provide lighting at Memorial Park, which is 
required to provide a safe and welcoming space, allowing residents the freedom to 
exercise at their own pace at a time which suits them.  
The proposed lighting is way-faring and access lighting, which will illuminate the 
running/walking/cycling pathway around the site, plus lighting for the multi-use 
games area (MUGA). The lighting is important for all users; particularly for the 
feeling of safety for elderly and lone users and practically for those with disabilities 
and mobility/visual impairments. We know that our community is in favour of 
lighting because 81% of respondents to the Sports and Recreation Needs Survey 
(commissioned in April 2021) wished to have lighting installed on the pathway and 
MUGA. 668 residents completed the survey. 
The Parish Council is aware of the fact that Memorial Park is located within the 
Chilterns AONB and is taking all reasonable steps to minimise the impact of 
lighting in this sensitive area while at the same time ensuring that the site is safe 
and practical for users and the lighting scheme is sustainable for the future. 
The need for this kind of facility has become even more critical with Covid 19 
impacting isolation, loss of confidence, decrease in fitness levels and giving rise to 
mental health issues. This has been especially felt in our close-knit rural 
community and observed by our Health Centre. We are aware that as our 
community grows with extra housing, it lacks the facilities to serve the growing 
population. The importance of this new recreational space has become a key 
focus to aid well being, togetherness and confidence post pandemic. 

Where will the project take 
place?  

Sonning Common (S) 

Community Need, Inclusion and Consultation 
What extra facilities (or 
equipment) will the project 
provide? 

This project creates an opportunity to offer the use of a new recreation ground at 
hours to suit our residents, who have multiple needs and requirements. A lit 
community publicly open sports facility is something which does not currently exist 
in Sonning Common. 
 
A sport and recreation facility deficit in Sonning Common was identified by South 
Oxfordshire District Council and further confirmed by the independent Nortoft 
Report. A facility mix cannot be reached by public transport which serves the 
needs of our community and its rural neighbours. The implementation of the site, 
including the MUGA and accessible pathway meets sports and activity needs of 
residents and creates a central place for all ages to meet, socialise and get active. 
This is vital to the well-being and cohesion of our community, particularly since 
the 
[...]
te 
some may fall within the manufacturers’ warranty (eg repairs, replacement bulbs). 
 
Replacement/renewal costs for the whole lighting system will be accounted for via 
long term budgeting and sinking funds for the project. 

Please give us detail of any 
existing financial 
commitments that affect 
how much you can 
contribute to this project? 

Sonning Common Parish Council has a budget based on the precept which 
includes all normal and standard operating costs. We also hold some earmarked 
reserves set aside for specific village projects and improvements. Our contribution 
to this lighting project will come from those earmarked reserves, (which are not 
adequate to fund the whole Memorial Park project). Please note that without the 
lighting we will not be able to let the MUGA  for most of the year, therefore 
reducing our income. The Parish Council will fund the remainder after any grant is 
received from SODC, but if this is more than 50% of the amount required then it 
will be at the expense of other projects. 

  Project theme – outcomes  

What difference will your 
project make in your 
community? 

This project will make a difference to the community of Sonning Common and 
surrounding villages in that the sport and activity provision at Memorial Park will be 
extended to include evenings and early mornings, rather than being restricted to 
day light only.  
Use of the park will be monitored once it is opened and Sonning Common Parish 
Council will record how many visitors the facility attracts and at what times of the 
day. The use of the MUGA will be enhanced by the lighting provision; community 
sports groups and teams will be able to use it into the evenings during the winter 
months and these bookings will be tracked and monitored. 

Page 34

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 

In the current Covid 19 pandemic it is more important than ever to provide our 
residents with outdoor sports and well being opportunities. Many activities will be 
available for free 
[...]
ntifies the need for more courts in the area. 

Score 4/6 

Community benefit 
Acknowledging the low cost memberships that are offered by the tennis club to 
attract families and lower income households, it is nevertheless a single sport, 
and as such can only score one point against the scoring criteria.  A lower 
number of beneficiaries will be reached compared to other projects. 

Score 1/6 

Action on Climate Emergency 

The organisation has delivered one-off or minor events or activities that 
contribute to the Climate Emergency.  They have considered minor future action 
but have not provided evidence of a sustainability/ climate action 
policy/statement for the organisation. 

Score 2/6 

Financial sustainability 

They have already secured 63 per cent of the total project cost. The remaining 
balance after a Capital grant will be met via future subscription income from the 
2022 season, but this is not yet secured.  The Club has budgeted for ongoing 
costs and has a general idea how they will fund replacements.  There is no 
evidence of contingency funding should their application to SODC be 
unsuccessful or partially successful. 

Score 4/6 

Themed criteria for chosen corporate plan priority 

Increased usage of the courts will improve mental wellbeing and physical 
health.  Some information regarding partnership working with Sonning Common 
Parish Council and Rotherfield Athletics has been provided. 

Score 3/6 

Officer Comments: 
 
Financial and project management plans  
The project plans are sufficient for resurfacing two tennis courts. The organisation's bank balance is a 
little over £20,000, therefore, £20,000 of their own contribution may leave the Club financially 
vulnerable. Should their application be unsuccessful or partially successful, the project could be in 
jeopardy as they have not applied for other funds. The applicant also raises the resurfacing as a 

Sonning Common and District Tennis 
Club 

Ref SCAP21-
22/69 

Tennis court resurfa
[...]
wn environmental 
sustainability? 

The draft Climate Emergency Policy - will need to be updated following COP26, 
and a resolution passed to formally adopt, but it is something we are keen to 
promote. 

Financial sustainability 
What are the ongoing 
financial requirements for 
this project once the 

delivery is complete?  

None, maintenance costs will be built into the 2022-23 budget calculations. 

Please give us detail of any 
existing financial 
commitments that affect 
how much you can 
contribute to this project? 

1) We need to upgrade or replace equipment in our childrens play area. 
2) We need to complete further traffic-calming work to mitigate increase in traffic 
due to explosion of developments in Chinnor and beyond. 
3) We need to replace laptop for Clerk's use as current one is over eight years old, 
and not compatible with certain upgraded applications. 
4) We need to complete and pay for expert consultations for our Neighbourhood 
Plan.  

  Project theme – outcomes  

Page 96

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 

 

What difference will your 
project make in your 
community? 

As detailed on previous pages. 

Tell us about any 
collaborations with other 
organisations/partners in 
the community to help 
support the delivery of this 
project. 

None so far, but if this application is unsuccessful we have a number of 
organisations we can approach, although they are not specifically set up for this 
kind of project. 

Page 97

Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	7 South Capital Grant Scheme 2021-2022



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Community Grants Panel
HELD AT 9.30 AM ON MONDAY 7 MARCH 2022
135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, ABINGDON, OX14 4SB
Present in the meeting room:
Councillors: George Levy (Chair), Kate Gregory, Victoria Haval. Lynn Lloyd, Jo Robb, and
Andrea Warren
Officers: Michael Flowers (Democratic Services Officer), Kimberley Hall (Community
Enablement Officer, and Cheryl Reeves, (Community Enablement Team Leader)

Remote attendance
Councillors: Sam Casey-Rerhaye and Kellie Hinton
Officers: Harry Barrington-Mountford (Head of Policy and Programmes)

7

Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Axel Macdonald and Ian Snowdon.

8

Minutes

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 16th February 2022
as a correct record and agree that the chair signs them as such.

9

Declarations of interest

Councillor Jo Robb declared an interest for the application of Sonning Common District
Tennis Club as she was a member of the club. Councillor Robb would not take part in the
application’s consideration.

10

Urgent business and chair's announcements

The chair ran through housekeeping arrangements appropriate to an in-person meeting
and explained the structure the meeting would use to operate.

11

Public participation

A list showing members of the public who had registered to speak had been sent to the
panel prior to the meeting.

1

12

South Oxfordshire Revenue Grant Scheme - 2022-2024

RESOLVED: to note the recommendations for the South Oxfordshire Revenue Grant
Scheme – 2022-2024.

13

South Capital Grant Scheme 2021-2022
Crowmarsh Parish Council

Councillor David Rowley, representative of Crowmarsh Parish Council, spoke in support of
the application.
RESOLVED: to note the application of Crowmarsh Parish Council.
Watlington Parish Council
Councillor Andrew McAuley, representative of Watlington Parish Council, spoke in support
of the application.
The panel asked a question to the speaker on the multi-use games area (MUGA), and
whether gender had been considered in the planning of the MUGA to ensure it was
accessible to both boys and girls. Councillor McAuley responded that the design was
inclusive for both male and female and all physical abilities. The speaker added that the
flood-lighting would make the site safer alongside CCTV. Additionally, Councillor McAuley
added that MUGA was wheelchair accessible.
An additional question followed seeking clarification on the lighting considerations in
relation to light pollution. The speaker responded that they were aware of the need to
reduce ambient lighting and light pollution. Councillor McAuley confirmed the flood-lighting
was being looked into to provide the best design and quality of lights to make a minimal
impact on the surrounding area.
RESOLVED: to note the application of Watlington Parish Council.
Sonning Common Parish Council
Councillor Ros Varnes, representative of Sonning Common Parish Council, attended the
meeting in order to respond to any questions from the panel.
The panel queried how Sonning Common Parish Council would minimise the impact of
light pollution for the surrounding area. Councillor Varnes responded that their scheme
was designed to minimise light pollution. The lighting scheme was described as allowing a
safe use of the park whilst being mindful of the surrounding AONB. The speaker added
that shields would be added to the wayfaring trackway which would prevent light spill.
Additionally, the lighting system would be kept at a low level during the lighting level which
would increase or decrease based on the user’s proximity to the lights.
Councillor Varnes provided an update to the panel that they had found a new competitive
quote which would cost less than anticipated and the new cost was expected to cost
between £56-60K excluding VAT. In response to this, the panel asked for confirmation on
the scope of change in the application as a result of the new pricing. The speaker

2

confirmed the scope of the application remained the same and clarified that they were
therefore seeking 50 per cent of the £60,000.
RESOLVED: to note the application of Sonning Common Parish Council.
Millstream Day Centre
There was no speaker present for the application.
A concern was expressed by the panel on the connection between the climate emergency
action and the scoring given. It was agreed this would be discussed following the
conclusion of the public meeting.
RESOLVED: to note the application of Millstream Day Centre.
Holton Village Hall
There was no speaker present for the application.
RESOLVED: to note the application of Holton Village Hall.
SOFEA
James Plunket spoke in support of the application.
Mr Plunket was asked by the panel what the difference between the fifty learners and twohundred trainees were. Mr Plunket responded that the learners came through an ‘Activate’
learning contract, with ‘Activate’ being a contractor of Oxford College. These would be 1618 year olds excluded from formal education. The trainees were from the Department for
Work and Pensions programmes and were more focused on learning skills to help them in
the workplace.
RESOLVED: to note the application of SOFEA.
Wheatley Parochial Church Council
Michael Worthington spoke in support of the application. In addition, Mr Worthington was
accompanied by another speaker, but they did not provide their name.
The panel questioned how the renovation of the site would impact the historic fabric of the
building. The response from the speaker was that discussion had taken place with English
Heritage and the Victorian Society. The panel agreed with the interested parties that the
preservation of the building was an important point. The majority of the building would
remain untouched. A follow-up question from the panel sought clarification on the
applicant’s aim of considering gas to be the only feasible option for the building. The
speaker responded that they had completed an energy audit, and all the professionals
agreed that the carbon footprint was higher for electricity compared to gas for the building.
An additional question was then put forward by the panel on the climate emergency and
how the organisation was looking into LED lighting and further works to mitigate climate
impacts. The response from the speaker was that all lighting would be LED, and the lights
would be strategically placed to provide the largest coverage in the most efficient manner.

3

The panel then asked for the speaker to breakdown the costs involved in the project. The
other speaker explained that the existing floor had failed in both the tiled and wooden area.
The long term plan would replace sections of the floor, but the Victorian tiles were not fit to
be re-used due to the poor condition they were in. However, in agreement with the
Victorian Society, they would be using modern equipment and designs to replicate the look
of the tiles. The other speaker added that the situation did allow them to place underfloor
heating which will improve the heating within the building. The panel asked for more
specific details on the costs associated. The other speaker clarified that the underfloor
heating was approximately £250,000 and the re-wiring of the building was £150,000. In
addition, new drainage, and an additional toilet rounded to near £120,000 and then fixtures
and fittings would also add costs.
RESOLVED: to note the application of Wheatley Parochial Church Council.
Chinnor RFC – Thame
Alex Bond spoke in support of the application.
The panel queried the speaker on the community reach of the application. Mr Bond
responded by explaining that the users of the club were predominantly from other clubs
within Oxfordshire and also from Buckinghamshire. The speaker added that they also had
a wider use of the club beyond Rugby with other groups using the clubhouse. In addition to
this, the speaker also informed the panel that a downstairs disabled toilet was now also
being proposed as part of the application.
RESOLVED: to note the application of Chinnor RFC – Thame.
Long Wittenham Athletic Club
Ian Burton spoke in support of the application.
The panel asked whether the pavilion would be hired out to people from outside the
village. Mr Burton responded that they would tend not to but would if it was from a member
of the club or their friends and family. Mr Burton added that the pavilion was not a large
building and the club had not ventured to a larger scope in allowing public use.
A second question followed from the panel on whether there were currently existing public
toilets in Long Wittenham and whether the club would consider allowing their toilets to be
used by the public. The response was that while this had not previously been considered,
they could consider this.
RESOLVED: to note the application of Long Wittenham Athletic Club.
Culham Parish Council
Antoinette Powell and Councillor Sam Casey-Rerhaye spoke in support of the application.
The panel asked how the parish had sought to make the application inclusive to both
gender and age groups. The response from the speakers was that they were looking to
have swings, picnic benches, and adult facilities which would provide a variety of facilities
for different people. Councillor Rerhaye also added that the final design could also be
flexible depending on the funding level received. In addition, the parish also had a
4

maintenance budget which would enable the parish to look after the facilities after their
construction.
RESOLVED: to note the application of Culham Parish Council.
Thame Shed
There was no speaker present for the application.
RESOLVED: to note the application of Thame Shed.
Woodcote Parish Council
Councillor Malcolm Smith, representative of Woodcote Parish Council, spoke in support of
the application.
The panel sought clarification on whether the path would be wide enough to allow buggies
and mobility scooters to pass each other when going in opposite directions. The response
from Councillor Smith was that it was not.
RESOLVED: to note the application of Woodcote Parish Council.
Goring and Almshouses Bowls Club
David Watson spoke in support of the application.
The speaker received a question on the age group of the users of the bowls club. Mr
Watson responded and stated that the youngest was around sixty with their oldest
member near ninety. The speaker added that they would like to see younger members but
currently do not have any who would fit the young demographic. In addition, Mr Watson
added that the funding was key for their proposal and that if they received no funding, they
would be unable to proceed with their plans.
RESOLVED: to note the application of Goring and Almshouses Bowls Club.
Sonning Common and District Tennis Club
Mike Casserley spoke in support of the application.
A question was asked on whether the organisation had applied for funding from the tennis
authorities. Mr Casserley responded that they had been directed to their website but had
not met the criteria of the Lawn Tennis Association.
RESOLVED: to note the application of Sonning Common and District Tennis Club.
Berinsfield Information and Volunteer Centre
Pam Brennon spoke in support of the application.
The panel asked what type of printer the organisation was seeking to acquire. Ms Brennon
responded that they were aiming for a robust printer capable of both colour and black and
white printing. Additionally, they wanted a printer that could connect to laptops, which their
5

previous printer was not capable of doing. A follow-up question from the panel sought
clarification on what the organisation would do if they did not get the funding requested.
The response by the speaker was that they would have to manage with their current
printer whilst looking for other opportunities for funding, although they had not identified
any other options at the time of the panel.
The speaker was also asked if they had considered renting the use of a printer. The
response from Ms Brennon was that they had looked before, but historically they had
issues with using rented printing services. The speaker clarified that they would be willing
to look into rented printing services, but they would still need to find money to cover the
costs associated with this.
RESOLVED: to note the application of Berinsfield Information and Volunteer Centre.
Aston Rowant Parish Council
There was no speaker present for the application.
The panel expressed that they would like to discuss scoring further on this item. It was
agreed this would be done following the conclusion of the public meeting.
RESOLVED: to note the application of Aston Rowant Parish Council.

The meeting closed at 12.09 pm

Chair

Date

6

